
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

HOUSING TENANCY BOARD 
 

 
Date: Monday, 21 January 2013 
  

Time: 6.00 pm 
  

Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 
 

 

Members:  
Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors T J Howard 

D L Steadman 

Mrs K K Trott 

 

Deputies:  

 Mrs M E Ellerton 

G Fazackarley 

 

Co-opted Members: 
 Alderman E Crouch 

Mrs P Weaver 
Mr G Wood 
Mr B Lee 
Mr S Lovelock 

 

Deputy Co-opted Members: 
 Mrs E Bailey 

Miss E Bartlett 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board meeting 
held on 12 November 2012.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Preliminary Review of Housing Tenancy Board Work Programme 2012/13 and 
Preliminary Draft Board Work Programme for 2013/14 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community which reviews the Board’s Work 
Programme for the current year, 2012/13 and gives initial consideration to the 
programme for 2013/14.  
 

7. Housing Revenue Account including the Housing Capital Programme for 
2013/14 (Pages 15 - 46) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources regarding the 
proposed spending plans for the Housing Revenue Account services.  
 

8. Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for Tenancy Services (October to 
December 2012) (Pages 47 - 54) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community which sets out Performance 
Monitoring information for tenant services covering rent arrears and repossessions, 
void property management including void rent loss, estate inspections and 
satisfaction levels for estate services, anti-social behaviour, tenant consultation and 
involvement between October to December.  
 

9. Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for Building Services (to December 
2012) (Pages 55 - 68) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which sets out 
performance monitoring data for Building Services covering all aspects of the 
service delivered to the residents to December 2012  
 

10. Changes to the Sheltered Housing Service at Garden Court, Portchester 
(Pages 69 - 72) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community which advises members of 
proposed changes to the sheltered housing service provided to sheltered tenants at 



- 3 - 

 

 

Garden Court.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
Date Not Specified 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board  
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 12 November 2012   

at the Civic Offices, Fareham  
 
PRESENT: 

Councillor P J Davies 
(Chairman) 

 
Mrs K Mandry  
(Vice-Chairman 

 
 
Councillors:  
 
Co-opted 
members: 
 
 
Also Present:  

Mrs M E Ellerton (deputising for T J Howard) and Mrs K K Trott 
 
Alderman E Crouch, Mrs P Weaver, Mr G Wood, Mr B Lee and Mr S 
Lovelock 
 
 
Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Housing (Minute 12 
and 14) 

 
1.  APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor T J Howard.  
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton who was attending her 
first meeting of the Housing Tenancy Board. 

 
3.  MINUTES 
 

It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Tenancy 
Board held on 10 September 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record (ht-120910-m). 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



- 2 - 
Housing Tenancy Board  12 November 2012 
 

ht-121112-m.doc  

 
5. DEPUTATIONS 
 
 There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED that item 7 below did not involve the disclosure of exempt 
information and therefore could be considered in public. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVE TO THE 
HOUSING TENANCY BOARD 

 
 The Board considered a report by the Director of Community regarding the 

appointment of a deputy co-opted representative onto the Housing Tenancy 
Board (copy of report circulated to members of the Board only). 

 
It was AGREED that Miss Elizabeth Bartlett be formally appointed onto the 
Housing Tenancy Board as deputy co-opted representative for the General 
Tenants' Forum. 
 

8. HOUSING TENANCY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 

The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Work Programme for 2012/13 (copy of ht-121112-r01-jsh circulated with 
agenda). 
 
It was proposed that a report updating members on the Homeswapper Scheme, 
be added to the work programme for the meeting on 18 March 2013 (Minute 6 
of 29 March 2012 refers).  In addition, the Chairman proposed that officers 
prepare a report on the outcomes of the three pilot schemes commissioned in 
respect of the Tenant Cashback Scheme (Minute 9 of 10 September 2012 
refers). It was suggested that a report on this matter be added to the work 
programme as an unallocated item for consideration in the 2013/14 work 
programme.  

 
It was AGREED that:-  

 
(a) an item entitled Homeswapper Scheme- Update,  be added to the work 

programme for the meeting on 18 March 2013; 
 

(b) an item providing information on the outcomes from the pilot Tenant 
Cashback Scheme be added as an unallocated item to be considered in 
the work programme for 2013/14; and  
 

(c) subject to the revisions referred to in (a) and (b) above, the updated 
work programme for 2012/13 attached to these minutes as Appendix A, 
be approved and submitted to the Executive for information. 

Page 2



- 3 - 
Housing Tenancy Board  12 November 2012 
 

ht-121112-m.doc  

 
9. FORMER TENANT DEBT RECOVERY - AN UPDATE 

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which reviewed the current position in relation to Former Tenant Debt 
Recovery (copy of report ht-121112-r04-nwo circulated with the agenda). 
 
During the discussion, members commented on various methods/procedures 
which might assist in debt recovery.  The Board was informed that a Council-
wide debt recovery project is currently underway and various 
measures/procedures to reduce the different types of debt within the council 
are under consideration.  

 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a)  the information contained in the report be noted; and 

 
(b) consideration be given to the Panel undertaking a review of rent recovery 

procedures, at a future date. 
 

10. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR TENANCY 
SERVICES (JULYTO SEPTEMBER 2012) 

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which set out 
performance monitoring information for tenancy services covering rent arrears 
and repossessions, void property management including void rent loss, estate 
inspections and satisfaction levels for estate services, anti-social behaviour, 
tenant consultation and involvement between July and September 2012 (copy 
of report ht-121112-r02-jcr circulated with the agenda). 
 
Members discussed the contents of the report and raised a number of queries 
and questions to which officers replied.  It was reported that currently officers 
are reviewing the format of the performance monitoring reports and may revise 
the way in which the information showing Performance against Target is 
presented.  
 
Regarding the information in paragraph 6 concerning void turnaround times 
and rent loss, the Board was informed that the decant process at Collingwood 
House had been taken account of and excluded from the void turnaround 
times.  However, Collingwood House was included in the figures for rent loss 
due to empty homes. 
 
One of the main issues raised, particularly by co-opted members, related to a 
lack of feedback on action which may have been taken in response to 
concerns about general cleaning and grounds maintenance works.  The 
Tenancy Services Manager reported that quarterly Cleaning and Grounds 
Maintenance Monitoring Review meetings are carried out (which include 
tenant representatives). In addition officers are reviewing the block captain 
regime to help find ways of improving communication and providing timely 
feedback to the council, block captains and tenants. 
 

Page 3



- 4 - 
Housing Tenancy Board  12 November 2012 
 

ht-121112-m.doc  

Referring to the table in paragraph 10 of the report regarding Estate Inspection 
visits, Councillor Mrs Trott suggested that as well as providing details of action 
taken, it would also be useful for members to know what the final outcomes 
were i.e. how the issues had been dealt with. Members were requested to 
speak to the Tenancy Services Manager at the end of the meeting if they 
required more detailed information about the results of action taken in any of 
the specific cases listed in the report. 
 
It was AGREED that the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

11. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR BUILDING 
SERVICES (JULYTO SEPTEMBER 2012) 

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which set out performance monitoring data for Building Services covering all 
aspects of the service delivered to the residents between up to September 
2012 (copy of report ht-121112-r03-cne circulated with the agenda). 

 
Members discussed the inf
[...]
inary Review of the Work Programme 
for 2012/13 and preliminary draft work 
programme for 2013/14 

• Housing Revenue Account including the 
Housing Capital Programme for 2013/14 

• Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for 
Tenancy Services(October to December 2012) 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for 
Building Services (October to December 2012) 

• Changes to the Sheltered Housing Service at 
Garden Court, Portchester 

 

18 March 
2013 

 

 

 

• Review of the Annual Work Programme for 
2012/13 and Final Consideration of Draft Work 
Programme for 2013/14 

• Estate Improvements Programme 2013/14  

• Review and Update of Local Standards 

• Tenancy Agreement 

• Homeswapper Scheme- Update 

 

 

Unallocated items 

(i) A review of car parking on housing estates (Minute 10(b) of 18 June 2012 refers) 

(ii) Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey 

(iii) Outcomes from the pilot Tenant Cashback Schemes (to be allocated in the Board's 
2013/14 Work Programme) 

Page 8



 

ht-130121-r01-jsh 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date:  21 January 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Community    
 
 
Subject: PRELIMINARY REVEW OF HOUSING TENANCY BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 2012/13 AND PRELIMINARY DRAFT BOARD 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 

 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the meeting of the Board on 18 March 2013, members will be asked to review 
the outcome of the work programme for the current year, 2012/13.  Also at that 
meeting, the Panel will need to finalise the draft work programme for next year, 
2013/14 and submit that draft work programme to the Executive. 
 
This report contains details of the current position of the Board’s existing work 
programme for the current year, in order to allow an early assessment of 
progress. It also gives some background information to assist members in 
drawing up the work programme for next year.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are asked to:-  
 
(a) confirm, the Work Programme for the remainder of the year 2012/13 and 

endorse any revisions listed within the report; 

(b) give an early assessment of progress in 2012/13; and 

(c) give initial consideration of the work programme for 2013/14. 

Item 6 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



- 2 - 

ht-130121-r01-jsh 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The work programme for the current year will need to be reviewed at the Board's 
meeting on 18 March 2013.  At the same time, it will be necessary for the Board to 
draw up a draft programme for next year and submit that programme to the Executive 
at its meeting on 15 April 2013. 

2. In order to assist the process, members may wish to take a preliminary look at both 
issues at this meeting. 

WORK PROGRAMME - CURRENT YEAR 2012/13 

3. At the first meeting of the Board on 18 June 2012 members gave consideration to a 
Work Programme for 2012/13 and agreed to the Work Programme attached as 
Appendix A to this report. The Work Programme was further considered and amended 
at the last meeting of the Board on 12 November 2012.  Members are invited to make 
any initial comments on the outcome of the work programme, prior to the full review at 
the next meeting. 

4. There are five planned meetings of the Housing Tenancy Board in the next municipal 
year, to deal with ordinary business. 

Planning Next Year’s Work Programme 
 

5. Members are invited to consider items for the work programme for 2013/14 regarding 
the management of Council Housing and the relationship of the Council with its 
tenants. 

6. At this stage, particular items which are known to be coming before the Board during 
the next year are:- 

20 May 2013  
 

• Work Programme 2013/14; 

• Tenancy Services Performance Report for 2012/13; 

• Building Services Performance Report for 2012/13; and  

• Housing Capital Programme 2013/14  
 

29 July 2013 
 

• Work Programme 2013/14; 

• Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for Tenancy Services; and 

• Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for Building Services 

• Review of Tenant Ca
[...]
hback Scheme Pilots - An Update 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ht-130121-r02-kgo 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date:  21 January 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
 
Subject: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT INCLUDING THE HOUSING 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Board is asked to consider the proposed spending plans for the Housing 
Revenue Account services, so that the Board's comments can be forwarded to the 
Executive for consideration at its meeting on 11 February 2013. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Board recommend to the Executive that:- 

 

(a) Individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be approved 
for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(b) Rents for Council garages to be increased by 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(c) Discretionary fees and charges to be increased to provide a minimum increase 
of 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(d) The revised budget for 2012/13 be approved; 

(e) The base budget for 2013/14 be approved; 

(f) The capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 be approved; 
and 

(g) Annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 
surpluses are held to repay debt on the maturity of each loan. 

 

Item 7 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



- 2 - 

ht-130121-r02-kgo 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings together the revenue and capital spending plans for 2012/13 and 
2013/14 for the Board to consider. On 1 October 2012, the Executive approved the 
Council's Finance Strategy for 2013/14 and later years. The budget guidelines 
contained with the Strategy have been used as a basis for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) spending plans.  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - APPENDIX A 

2. The five year capital programme has been updated and is summarised in the following 
table. More details of the capital schemes and its financing can be found in Appendix 
A. 

Year £'000


[...]
2,164

Total Financing 2,326 5,333 9,288 1,782 1,774

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

ht-130121-r02-kgo 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date:  21 January 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
 
Subject: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT INCLUDING THE HOUSING 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Board is asked to consider the proposed spending plans for the Housing 
Revenue Account services, so that the Board's comments can be forwarded to the 
Executive for consideration at its meeting on 11 February 2013. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Board recommend to the Executive that:- 

 

(a) Individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be approved 
for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(b) Rents for Council garages to be increased by 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(c) Discretionary fees and charges to be increased to provide a minimum increase 
of 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(d) The revised budget for 2012/13 be approved; 

(e) The base budget for 2013/14 be approved; 

(f) The capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 be approved; 
and 

(g) Annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 
surpluses are held to repay debt on the maturity of each loan. 

 

Item 7 

Page 33



- 2 - 

ht-130121-r02-kgo 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings together the revenue and capital spending plans for 2012/13 and 
2013/14 for the Board to consider. On 1 October 2012, the Executive approved the 
Council's Finance Strategy for 2013/14 and later years. The budget guidelines 
contained with the Strategy have been used as a basis for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) spending plans.  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - APPENDIX A 

2. The five year capital programme has been updated and is summarised in the following 
table. More details of the capital schemes and its financing can be found in Appendix 
A. 

Year £'000

2012/13 2,326

2013/14 
[...]


This report sets out Performance Monitoring data for Tenancy Services covering 
Rent Arrears and Repossessions, Void Property Management including Void Rent 
Loss, Estate Inspections and Satisfaction levels for Estate Services, Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Tenant Consultation and Involvement. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board notes and scrutinises the information contained within the report. 

Item 8 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



- 2 - 

ht-130121-r03-jcr 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report for Board members' information and review provides performance 
information across a range of housing management services, including rent arrears, 
empty homes, anti-social behaviour, estate management and tenant involvement. 

CURRENT TENANT ARREARS 

2. At the end of December 2012 the level of current tenant arrears stood at £287,293.  
This is an increase of £33,852 on the previous quarter's figure.  The arrears target for 
2012/13 is 1.95% of the collectable debit (total rent and service charges due for the 
year). 

Period Arrears Total 
(£) 

Arrears as % 
of Collectable 

Debit 

Arrears compared 
to previous period 

Arrears compared 
to similar period in 

previous year 

Oct - Dec 
2012 

287,293 2.64 � � 

 
3. The increase in arrears over the Christmas and New Year period is consistent with past 

performance trends. Further analysis shows that the increase was across three of the 
four patch areas with Western Wards being the only area where arrears actually 
reduced compared with figures reported to the Board in November. 

4. A breakdown of current tenant arrears by patch area is shown in the table below: 

Arrears 
Banding (£) 

Portchester & 
SW Fareham 

North Fareham SE Fareham & 
Stubbington 

Western 
Wards 

< 100 £2,360 
(113 cases) 

£2,304 
 (74 cases) 

£2,071 
(109 cases) 

£2,654 
(107 cases) 

100 - 249 £6,354 
(37 cases) 

£6,172 
 (36 cases) 

£5,496 
(33 cases) 

£7,077 
(43 cases) 

250 - 499 £12,036 
(32 cases) 

£14,997 
 (42 cases) 

£8,197 
(23 c
[...]
scheme proposals; and  

• Decommissioning of some Sheltered Housing accommodation  

Leaseholders Forum 

• Estate Improvements; 

• Newsletter; and  

• Block Captains 
 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

22. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

23. This report has provided Board members with performance monitoring information 
relating to Tenancy Services. Board members are asked to note performance and put 
forward any suggestions that might improve the content and format of future 
performance monitoring reports. 

Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers:  Minutes of Housing Tenancy Board 12 November 2012     

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Jane Cresdee, Senior Housing 
Management Officer (Ext 4483) 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ht-121112-r03-cne 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date:  21 January 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Finance & Resources    
 
 
Subject: QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR 

BUILDING SERVICES TO DECEMBER 2012 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out performance monitoring data for Building Services covering all 
aspects of the service delivered to the residents between April and December 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board notes and scrutinises the information contained in the report. 

 

 

Item 9 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



- 2 - 
 

ht-130121-r04-cne 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report sets out performance information for the responsive repairs service 
(Appendix A) and an update on the delivery of the capital programme by the 
planned maintenance team (Appendix B). 

2. In addition to the performance information, assurance statements relating to the 
significant health and safety risks associated with the housing stock are provided 
below. 

RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SERVICE 

3. The current customer satisfaction survey card return rate is 18% (which is a 
reduction in the previously re
[...]
 works halted in January as the weather deteriorated.  
 
Year 2 works recommenced in April following the winter 
shutdown which included properties held over from last 
year. These have now been completed. 
 

 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

ht-130121-r05-jsh 

 

 
 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date:  21 January 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Community    
 
 
Subject: CHANGES TO THE SHELTERED HOUSING SERVICE AT GARDEN 

COURT, PORTCHESTER    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report advises Board members of proposed changes to the sheltered housing service 
provided to sheltered tenants at Garden Court. The report includes the results of tenant 
consultation carried out in the summer of 2012.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members of the Housing Tenancy Board are invited to comment on the proposed changes 
prior to presentation to the Executive for approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 10 

Agenda Item 10

Page 69



- 2 - 
 

ht-130121-r05-jsh 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Garden Court is a mixed tenure scheme with 41 units of accommodation. The 
breakdown of units is shown below: 

• 29 sheltered; 

• 8 general purpose; and 

• 4 leasehold 

2. The Sheltered Housing Service provided at Garden Court originally comprised of a 
Sheltered Housing Officer on site 5 days a week (Monday to Friday - 7.4 hours per 
day). However in 2004 following consultation with sheltered tenants at Garden Court a 
menu of service was made available, whereby tenants could opt for one of the 
following service options in meeting their support needs: 

a) Emergency Alarm call system with monitoring only service (with family or friends as 
the point of contact); 

b) Emergency Alarm call system with monitoring and response (provided by on call 
Sheltered Housing Officer); 

c) Emergency Alarm call system with a weekly visit (provided by a Sheltered Housing 
Officer) and alarm monitoring/response service (provided by on call Sheltered 
Housing Officer);  

d) Emergency Alarm call system with a visit 5 days a week (Mon-Fri) (provided by a 
Sheltered Housing Officer) and alarm monitoring/response service (provided by on 
call Sheltered Housing Officer);  

3. At present the Sheltered Housing Service provided to sheltered tenants at Garden 
Court is as follows: 

Sheltered Housing Service No of Tenants 

Emergency Alarm call system with 
monitoring only service 

0 

Emergency Alarm call system with 
monitoring and response 

0 

Emergency Alarm call system with a 
weekly visit 

20 

Emergency Alarm call system with a visit 
5 days a week 

9 

   

4. The retirement of the Sheltered Housing Officer at Garden Court at the end of July 
2012 presented an opportunity to further review the level of service provided to tenants 
at the scheme.  

CONSULTATION WITH TENANTS 

5. In August - September 2012 members of the Sheltered Housing Officer team consulted 
those tenants who currently received a 5 day week service to ascertain if there was still 

Page 70



- 3 - 
 

ht-130121-r05-jsh 

a need to continue with this level of service.  

6. The consultation with tenants took the form of a personal home visit when a member of 
the sheltered housing officer team undertook a needs assessment and asked the 
tenant about their preferred level of service. 

7. The outcome from the consultation indicated strong support for a weekly visit rather 
than 5 visits each week. The results are shown in the table below: 

Sheltered Housing Service No of Tenants 

Emergency Alarm call system with a 
weekly visit 

7 

Emergency Alarm call system with a visit 
5 days a week 

2 

 
8. Although at the time of the consultation two tenants expressed interest in maintaining 

visits 5 days a week, more recently one of these tenants has since moved out of 
Garden Court. The arrangement to visit the remaining tenant 5 days a week will be 
continued and kept under review. The service will remain in place until such time as the 
tenant agrees to a change in the service. 

FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

9. The cost of employing a full time sheltered housing officer at Garden Court including 
employment overheads is estimated to be £32,500 per annum.  

10. The reduced level of service can in future be provided by the Sheltered Housing team 
without an increase in working hours or establishment. As a result it is proposed to 
delete the vacant post from the establishment. 

11. Although a reduced level of service will result in a decrease in service charge income 
the decrease in staffing costs will make a contribution toward future cuts in support 
funding from the County. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

12. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

13. An opportunity has arisen to review the level of service provided at Garden Court and 
sheltered tenants have been consulted on the matter. The outcome of the consultation 
shows support for a change in the level of service from 5 days per week service to a 
Mobile Sheltered Housing Service providing a weekly visit.   

14. A report is to be prepared for the Executive, and members are requested to give their 
views on further reducing the level of service at Garden Court. 

 

Page 71



- 4 - 
 

ht-130121-r05-jsh 

 

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers:  Report to Executive 15 December 2003 - Review of Sheltered  

    Housing Service at Garden Court 

Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Jon Shore. (Ext 4540) 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Preliminary Review of Housing Tenancy Board Work Programme 2012/13 and Preliminary Draft Board Work Programme for 2013/14
	7 Housing Revenue Account including the Housing Capital Programme for 2013/14
	Amendment to Page 2
	Amendment to Appendix A

	8 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for Tenancy Services (October to December 2012)
	9 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report for Building Services (to December 2012)
	10 Changes to the S

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 21 January 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 
 

 Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T J Howard and Mrs K K Trott 
 

Co-opted 
members: 

Alderman E Crouch, Mrs P Weaver, Mr S Lovelock and 
Mrs E Bailey 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Housing Tenancy Board - 2 - 21 January 2013 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr G Wood and Mr B Lee. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Tenancy 
Board held on 12 November 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF HOUSING TENANCY BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2012/13 AND PRELIMINARY DRAFT BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14  
 
The board considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Board's work programme for the current year and gave initial consideration 
to the programme for 2013/14.  
 
It was AGREED that the Board:- 
 
(a) confirmed the Work Programme for the remainder of the year 2012/13 and 

endorsed any revisions listed within the report;  
 

(b) gave an early assessment of progress in 2012/13; and 
 

 
(c) gave initial consideration of the Work Programme for 2013/14  
 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT INCLUDING THE HOUSING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
regarding the proposed spending plans for the Housing Revenues Account. 
 
The Board received a verbal presentation from the Corporate Accountant, who 
circulated amended figures to the report, for page 2 paragraph 2 and page 5 
Appendix A, and then took questions from the Board. The Board expressed 
concern over the impact of the proposed rent increases, especially with the 
forthcoming cuts to benefits with the introduction of Universal Credit, and the 
impact this will have on families who are already struggling to pay their rent. It 



Housing Tenancy Board - 3 - 21 January 2013 
 

 

was explained to the Board that the Council has already been in contact with 
those households who are likely to be affected with the changes to benefits, 
and are providing assistance to these families to help them work out their 
options. 
 
It was AGREED that the Board recommends to the Executive that:- 
 

(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restricting model, be 
approved for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(b) rents for Council garages to be increased by 5% with effect from 1 April 
2013; 

(c) the revised budget for 2012/13 be approved; 
(d) the base budget for 2013/14 be approved; 
(e) the capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 as 

amended report be approved; and 
(f) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring 

sufficient surpluses are held to repay debt set with the aim of ensuring 
sufficient surpluses are held to repay debt on the maturity of each loan. 
 

8. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR TENANCY 
SERVICES (OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2012)  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which sets out 
Performance Monitoring information for tenant services covering rent arrears 
and repossessions, void property management including void rent loss, estate 
inspections and satisfaction levels for estate services, anti-social behaviour, 
tenant consultation and involvement between October to December. 
 
At the request of the Chairman the report, which was presented by the Senior 
Housing Management Officer, was broken down in separate sections allowing 
the Board to be able to discuss each section in turn. 

 Tenant Arrears – The Board noted the increase in rent arrears since the 
last quarter. It was explained to the Board that the arrears banding was 
broken down into areas of approx 600 properties, with each area being 
assigned an Area Housing Officer. This provided an opportunity to 
compare performance across areas. 

 Empty Homes – The Board noted that the improvement in the time 
taken to relet homes, and that Collingwood House had now been 
removed from the figures following its closure pending demolition. 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – The Board noted the positive improvement on 
Anti-Social behaviour, especially since the new system for monitoring 
and reporting was put in place. 

 Estate Management – The Board noted the increase in the tenant 
satisfaction feedback. It was explained to the Board that the feedback 
cards would be stopped from February, with the exception of the cards 
used for period cleaning such as the window cleaning service, whilst a 
new system is trialled. The trial would involve the block captains liaising 
with the Housing Officer within 24 hours of cleaning taking place to 
provide feedback on the service. Concerns were raised that this may 
not be a successful way of gathering feedback as the block captains 
may not always be around when the cleaning takes place. Officers 
explained that as part of the trial, each of the clock captains would be 
consulted on their preferred method for providing feedback (by phone, 



Housing Tenancy Board - 4 - 21 January 2013 
 

 

email or card). Several other concerns were raised during this part of 
the standard of the window cleaning and cleaning service, and grounds 
maintenance all of which will be looked into and reported back to the 
Board. 

 
It was AGREED that the Board noted the content of the report. 
 

9. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR BUILDING 
SERVICES (TO DECEMBER 2012)  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which set out performance monitoring data for Building Services covering all 
aspects of the service delivered to the residents to December 2012. 
 
The Board requested that the Head of Building Services provide a clear 
definition in the next report that defines the differences between Capital and 
Revenue expenditure types. The Board was pleased to note that the issue of 
car parking will be looked into during 2013/14. 
 
The was AGREED that the Board noted the content of the report. 
 

10. CHANGES TO THE SHELTERED HOUSING SERVICE AT GARDEN 
COURT, PORTCHESTER  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which advised 
members of proposed changes to the sheltered housing service provided to 
sheltered tenants at Garden Court. 
 
The Board discussed this item at length and asked for confirmation that 
appropriate assessments had been carried out to all affected residents to 
ensure that a sufficient level of care was still going to be provided. It was 
explained to the Board that all residents completed a needs assessment and 
were fully consulted on the changes. It was explained to the Board that the 
savings gained from the changes to the Sheltered Housing scheme will be 
used by the County Council to provide services to those in private sector 
housing. 
 
It was AGREED that the Board noted the content of the report and that it be 
submitted to the Executive for approval. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.52 pm). 

 
 


